Rule 2 33 Form2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Termmus 3 Limited 02349434
In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, Court case number
CHANCERY DIVISION
COMPANIES COURT 3089 of 2011

We CHAD GRIFFIN & SIMON JOHN GRANGER of FTI CONSULTING LIMITED,
(@) Insert ull ame(s)and iy rOWNL 322 HIGH HOLBORN, LONDON WCIV 7PB

address(es) of
administrator(s)
attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date 12 May 2011

e COA /(/( ,___

Joint Admimstrator

Dated "n {5!-1

Contact Details:

FTI Consulting Limited

You do not have to give any contact inforrnation in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies Midiown, 322 High Hofbom, London WC1V 7PB

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible | Tel 020 3077 0561

to searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange

T PV 2 b o e !

n you have completed and signed this form please send 1t lo the Registrar of Companies at

L

SATURDAY

21!05/201 1

COAMDANIER UALQE




013&«0\&&'&4

ﬁF’T I’

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals

Terminus 3 Limited (formerly Polestar Magazines & Catalogues Limited) - in
Administration (“M&C”)

Terminus 30 Limited (formerly Polestar Properties Limited) — In Administration
(“PPL!I)

Terminus 2 Limited (formerly The British Printing Company Limited) - In
Administration (“BPC”)

(collectively “the Companies™)

12 May 2011

bt et

A25 24/05/2011
AOMPANIES HONSE
A45 14/05/2011 110

COMPANIES HOUSE




CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Background to the Group and Events Leading up to the Administrations
3 Administration Strategy

4 Progress of the Administrations

5 Statement of Affairs

6 Estimated Outcome

7 Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements
8 Statutory Matters

9 Administrators’ Proposals

10 Further Questions

APPENDICES

Statutory Information
Simplified Group Structure
Recelpts and Payments Account for the Period from 15 April 2011 ta 12 May 2011

Statement of Claim Form

Director's Statement of Affairs of the Companies at 15 April 2011

Time Analysis for the Penod from 15 Apnil 2011 to 12 May 2011

Additional Information in Relation to Administrators' Fees Pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

Page 2

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C

Appendix D

Appendix E

Appendix F

Appendix G




11

t2

13

14

15

16

21

22

23

Introduction

Chad Gnffin and Simon John Granger of FTI Consulting Limited (“FT1") were appointed as
Joint Administrators of the Companies (the "Administrators”) on 15 April 2011

The Administrators were appointed by the directors of the Comparnies in accordance with
Paragragh 22, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended (“the Act’)

Chad Griffin Is licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales and
Simon John Granger i1s licensed by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants as
Insolvency Practitioners

The Administrators act jointly and severally so that all functions may be exercised by either
Adrmiristrator

This Report and Statement of Proposals (“the Report’) I1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 of the Act 1986 In relation to the Company, the purpose for which I1s to provide
creditors with an update as to the present position of the Admimistration

This Report also includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule
233 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (‘the Rules’) Statutory information
pertaining to the Companies and as required by the Insolvency Rules is set out In Appendix A

Background to the Group and Events Leading up to the Administrations

M&C 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of BPC and In turn the Polestar Company Limited ("PCL")
(together with subsidiaries, the “Group”) PPL 1s also a subsidiary of BPC M&C was the
holding company for Polestar UK Print Limited (“PUPL"), a leading publications printing
company In the UK A simplified group structure chart 1s included as Appendix B

A full explanation of the background to our appointment was given in our imhal letter to
creditors dated 20 April 2011 but the key details of the process are outlined below

After a downturn in the UK pnnt industry the Group engaged Houlthan Lokey (Europe) Limited
("HL"} to seek refinancing options or equity investors for the Group Following continuing
detenoration of the financial performance of the Group,it became apparent that a refinancing
or equity raise would be unachieveable Given an urgent funding need, HL was asked to seek
an accelerated disposal of the Group (“the Process”), resutting in an offer to buy the business
and assets of the Group being made by an affilate of Sun Capital Partners V Group LLC ("the
Sun Offer’) This was the best offer received by the Group following an M&A process and
provided the highest return to the creditors of the Group companies

Page 3




24

25

31

32

On 15 Apnl 2011, Simon Granger and | were appointed as Administrators to the Companies
and having constdered the options avallable, we concluded that the Sun Offer maximised the
return to the Companies’ creditors and therefore effected the disposal in accordance with the

terms of the Sun Offer

The transacton structure compnsed

e a sale of M&C’s shares in PUPL to Compass AcquisitionCo Limited, a new entity formed
and controlled by Sun The consideration for the shares amounted to £1, subject to
approximately £95m of debt, and

¢ a sale by PPL of the nght to assign certain property leases The consideration for the
leasehold interests totalled £11,

e a sale by BPC of certain trademarks and intellectual property for consideration of £201,

and

e a release of ¢ £27 5m of secured guarantee obligations provided by M&C and BPC in

respect of the Group's term debt

It should be highlighted that certain of PUPL's transferred liabiibes were restructured and/or
compromised iImmediately upon completion of the sale to Sun These concessions were made
solely in order to effectuate the Sun Offer and were conditional upon a sale of the shares in
PUPL Accordingly, these debt reductions would not have been made in other scenanos, In

particular in the event of an insolvency of PUPL

Administration Strategy

The Administrators must perform therr functions with the purpose of achieving one of the

following statutory objectives
+ rescuing the company as a going concern,

e achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the

company was wound up, or
e réalising property in ordér to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferentiai

creditors

No offers emerged from the Process which met the first statutory objective Accordingly, we
concluded that it was not possible to achieve the rescue of the Companies as going concerns
and that the second statutory objective should be pursued

Page 4




33

34

35

36

41

This was achieved through the disposal set out above, as the transaction resulted in
minmising claims against the Companies and maximised the value realised for the
Companies’ assets

The Administrators now plan to complete therr statutory duties and advertise for any creditors
of the Companies to submit a claim We are aware of significant intercompany claims in each
company We also expect ¢laims in respect of certain property leases and associated costs in
PPL and BPC

Where there are no funds avaiable for unsecured creditors, the Administration of that
company will then be exited either by dissolution having achieved the statutory purpose stated
above or through an application to court to end the administration and place the relevant
company Into compulsory hiquidation

If unsecured claims are recewved and there are sufficient assets availlable to effect a dividend
to unsecured creditors the admimistrations will be converted to creditors’ voluntary iquidations
in order to effect such a dividend

Progress of the Administration

Asset realisations

As reported above, the Administrators sold certain assets of the Compames to Compass
AcquisitionCo Limited on 15 April 2011 as follows

M&C

s  Shares in PUPL for a nominal sum of £1

PPL

* Right to assign certain property leases for consideration of £11

BPC

« Certain trademarks and intellectual property for consideration of £201

In addition, BPC has received £20,000 far the compromise of certain inter-company habilities
with other Group companies

BPC and M&C also own a number of shares in other group companies and BPC and PPL
hold vanous inter-company receivables However, these assets are not expect to realise any
value No further asset realisations are therefore expected for any of the Companies

Page 5



42

43

44

45

48

Administration funding

PUPL agreed to provide an element of funding for the expenses incurred n the
administrations or subsequent liquidations of the Companies resulting in payments being
made to PPL, BPC and M&C of £146,000, £6,000 and £8,000 respectively It should be noted
that this funding does not form part of the administration estates and any funds not utiised In
meeting the costs of the administrations will be returned to PUPL

Total realisations to date are shown In Appendix C Please note that the PUPL funding 1s
reflected on the administrators recewmpts and payments account in the interests of full
disclosure but that these assets are purely for the disbursement of administration or liquidation

expenses
Statutory Investigations

We have commenced our initial investigations work to comply with our statutory duties
pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 The content of our report in
relation to this 1s confidential and must be submitted to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills within six months of our appointment as Joint Administrators

Tax

We have undertaken corporation tax and VAT reviews This has resulted in the administrators
requesting the removal of the Companies from the wider VAT group We will prepare the
necessary tax returns to finalise the pre-appointment tax position

Unsecured Creditors

The Administrators have a statutory duty to advertise for creditor claims Any creditor who
believes they may have a claim should submit their claim to the Administrators as soon as
possible, using the statement of claim form attached at Appendix D

Changes of Registered Name

In accordance with the terms of the Sun Offer, the names of the Companies have been

changed. as follows

. BPC has been renamed Terminus 2 Limited
. PPL has been renamed Terminus 30 Limited

. M&C has been renamed Terminus 3 Limited

Page 6




51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

510

Statement of Affairs

Attached at Appendix E are copies of the directors’ Estimated Statement of Affarrs for the
Companies as at the date of the appointment of the Administrators (15 Apnl 2011), together
with a hst of creditors whose details have been provided by the directors of the Companies

M&C
The Statement of Affairs shows a net deficit to creditors of £151 5m

The Joint Administrators anticipate that there will not be any funds in the estate to make a
dividend to unsecured creditors The estimated return to unsecured creditors 1s discussed In
the next section

The Estimated Statement of Affairs does not include any provision for the costs of the
Administration or any subsequent iquidation

PPL
The Statement of Affars shows a net deficit to creditors of £14 1m

The Joint Administrators anticipate that there will not be any funds in the estate to make a
dividend to unsecured creditors The estmated return to unsecured creditors 1S discussed In
the next section

The Estimated Statement of Affairs does not include any provision for the costs of the
Administration or any subsequent hquidation

BPC
The Statement of Affairs shows a net deficit to creditors of £543 7m

The Joint Administrators anticipate that there may be suffictent funds in the estate to pay a
small dividend to unsecured creditors The estimated return to unsecured crediors 15
discussed In the next section

The Estimated Statement of Affairs does not include any provision for the costs of the
Administration or any subsequent iquidation

Page 7



61

71

72

Estimated Outcome

Creditors should be aware that it s often difficult to predict the likely dividend levels at the start
of an Administration Actual dividends payable will be affected by asset realisations and the
level of Creditor clasms, which, may differ from estimates

The position of each of the categories of creditor are

« Secured creditor — As part of the disposal process described above on the date of the
Joint Administrators’ appointment, certain guarantees given by M&C and BPC in relation
to the Group's secured debt were released Consequently, there are no known secured

creditors in any of the Companies

e Preferential creditors — There are no known preferential creditors in the Companies All
Group employees were employed through other Group companies

e Prescribed Part — The Companes have not granted any creditors a floating charge,
other than the released charge described above, and consequently there 1s no prescnbed

part

« Unsecured Creditors — Based on the information available we are currently aware of,
the Joint Administrators estimate that there will no funds availlable to distnbute to
unsecured creditors in the administrations of M&C and PPL There may be a dividend to
unsecured creditors of B&C, but the quantum of such a dividend will depend on the
creditor clams admitted However, given the himited realisations and the creditor clams
shown on the Statement of Affairs any BPC dividend 1s hkely to be de minimus it should
also be noted that such a dividend will only be payabte in a CVL subsequent to the
administration

Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements

It 1s proposed that the remuneration of the Administrators will be fixed by reference to time
spent by them and their staff iIn managing the Administrations, in accordance with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP9") 1ssued by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals A copy of the 'Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Fees' 1s available at

WWW ICaew com/index cfm/route/146779/icaew_ga/Members/Practice/

Insolvency/A creditors guide to_adminmstrators_fees/pdf Creditors can alternatively reguest
a copy from us and we will provide a paper copy by post

The time costs incurred since the date of our appointment on 15 Apnl 2011 to 12 May 2011
are £10,298 50 for M&C, £13,157 50 for PPL and £4,456 00 for BPC For disclosure purposes
we have attached at Appendix F a Time Analysis in accordance with the provisions of SIPS for

Page 8




73

74

75

76

77

each of the Companies, which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to
the above date However, the Administrators are not currently seeking approval for fees

Category 1 expenses of £121 74 (plus VAT) have been incurred in BPC and will be billed in

due course

Attached as Appendix G 1s additronal information in relation to our policy on staffing, the use of
sub-contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge out rates by staff grade

In accordance with Rule 2 33 (2B) it should noted that FTI Consulting Limited under the terms
of an engagement {etter with the Polestar Company Limited, dated 15 February 2011 and an
addendum to that letter dated 23 March 2011, billed fees of £414,947 60 (plus VAT) and
expenses of £580 46 (plus VAT) in relation to advice given on the following matters

e proposed restructuring options for the Group,

s planning of any disposal transaction of the Group's operating business to provide
maximum return to the Group's creditors, and

« pre-pack planning work in relation to the insolvency of certain Group entties

The work camed out above formed an essential part of the planning process required in order
to carry out the sale of the business and assets of the Companies in accordance with the
terms of the Sun Offer and could not have been carried out after the Companies had been
placed into administration as do so would have Jeopardised the successful completion of the
sale transacton The completton of the sale was essential to the purpose of the
administrations, achieving a better result for the companies’ creditors as a whole than would
be likely If the companies were wound up

All costs referred to in point 75 were paid by The Polestar Company Limited prior to our
appointment and no amounts remain outstanding Therefore no pre-adminsstration costs will

be payable in the administrations

Statutory Matters

81

The centre of main interest of the Company is the United Kingdom Therefore, the
EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administration The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations

Page 9




82

83

84

85

86

87

M&C and PPL

Initial meetings of M&C's and PPL’s creditors are not being convened pursuant to paragraph
52 of Schedule B1 to IA86 as we think there 1s insufficient property to enable a distribution to
be made to unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of section 176A(2) of IAB6

The Administrators are obliged to hold an initral creditors' meeting if 10% in value of the
creditors request it If you wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify us in wnitng in the
prescribed form {form 2 21B attached) within 8 business days from the date of this report
Under rule 2 37(3) of the rules, the expenses of holding a meeting at the request of creditors
shall be paid for those requesting the meeting and they shall provide secunty to the
Admirnistrators for that payment Failing such a meeting taking place, the Administrators’
proposals will be deemed to have been approved pursuant to rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency

Rules
BPC

The business of a meeting of BPC's creditors i1s to be carned out by correspondence with the
creditors pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to IA86 in order to avoid the costs of
holding such a meeting Enclosed with this report 1s Form 2 258 which should be completed
by each creditor and sent together with a completed Statement of Claim Form (enclosed at
Appendix D) to administrators by 12 00 on 31 May 2011

The Administrators are obliged to hold an initial creditors’ meeting if 10% in value of the
creditors request it Please see point 8 3 above for further information

in prepanng this report, the Administrators have relied on information provided by the directors
and management of the Companies and other third parties The Administrators investigations
are continuing and accordingly, it has not been possible to venfy all such information
Therefore, the Joint Administrators take no responsibility for the accuracy and completeness
of this information or otherwise

In accordance with their statutory requirements, the Administrators are obliged to review the
conduct of all directors who served in respect of the Companies in the 3 year penod prior to

the date of Admimistratton Should any creditors have relevant information in relation to
directors’ conduct, please provide detalls in wnting This request forms part of our normal
investigations inta directors’ conduct and does not imply any criticism of the directors In this
particular case

Page 10




88

91

92

The Admimistrators are required to provide a progress report to all creditors within one month
of the end of the first six months of the Administration, or when the Administration comes to an
end, whichever 1s sooner

Administrators’ Proposals

As outlined above the objective of the Administration strategies is achieving a better result for
the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies’ were wound up

The contents of this document represent the Administrators’ proposals It 1s also specifically
proposed that

e« The Administrators will continue to manage the affarrs of the Compames in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administrations

e The Administrators wili do all such other things and generally exercise all of theirr powers
as contained in Schedule B1 of the Act, as they consider desirable or expedient to
achieve the statutory purpose of the Administrations

» Tonvestigate and as approprnate pursue any claims the Companies may have

« In accordance with SIP9, 1ssued by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals,
the Admimistrators be authornised to draw remuneration as and when funds are available
on account of their ime costs

s The Administrators be authonsed to recover outstanding category 2 disbursements when
such costs have been incurred In connection with the Administrations and are approved
in the normal manner

* The Administrators may at their discretion make an application to court for permission to
make distnbutions to unsecured creditors under Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the
Act

« The Administrators may use the most appropnate exit route strategy available to them in
order to bnng the Administrations to an end

« If all assets have been realised, and there are no funds available to enable a distnbution
to the unsecured creditors and a iguidation process Is not required, we shall file a notice
pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to 1A86 together with our final progress report
at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the relevant company
We consider that this is likely to be the most appropriate exit route for M&C

s Should dissolution not be the most effective route, the Joint Administrators may exit the
relevant company's Administration into a Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation pursuant to

Page 11




paragraph 83 of Sch B1 to I1A8 This may be the appropriate exit route If there are
creditors receving a Prescribed Part distnbution It 1s proposed that the Joint
Administrators would be appointed as Joint Liquidators, with either liquidator being able
to undertake acts required or authorised under any enactment individually The creditors
are entitled to nominate a different person as the proposed hquidator, provided that the
nomination 18 made after the receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved We consider that this 1s likely to be the mast appropnate exit route for BPC

In the event that there are no distributions to unsecured creditors, but we still believe
liquidation to be the most appropniate route (for example If investigations work i1s required
within a hiquidation process), we will exit the Administration by compulsory hiquidation
The Joint Administrators give notice that on such a petition the Joint Administrators will
seek therr appointment as Joint Liquidators pursuant to section 140 IA86 The Joint
Administrators reserve the right to exit by a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation if they deem it
to be a more appropnate mechanism We consider that this 1s likely to be the most
appropriate exit route for PPL

The Administrators will be discharged from liability in accordance with Paragraph 98(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Act :mmediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to

have effect
10 Further Questions
101 Should you have any quernes please do not hesitate to contact this office or emall

peter nower@fticonsulting com

For and on behalf of

the Company

CA

Chad Griffin

Joint Administrator

Enc

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal hability

The Association of Chartered Certfied Accountants authonses $ Granger and the Inshtute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales authonses C Gnffin to act as Insolvency Practitioners under section 390(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act {986

Page 12




Statutory Information

Appendix A

Company

Terminus 30 Limited (formerly Polestar Properties Limited)

Court details

Registered number
Registered office address

Company directors

Company Secretary

Date of Administration
appointment

Shareholding held by directors
and secretary

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court
Case No 3093 of 2011

02349434

C/O FTI Consulting Limited, 322 High Holborn, London, WC1vV
7PB

Catherne Ann Hearn, Barry Alan Hibbert and Peter Douglas
Johnston

Alan James Goodwin
15 Apni 2011

Nil

Company Terminus 3 Limited (formerly Polestar Magazines &
Catalogues Limited)
Court detalls High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Count

Registered number
Registered office address

Company directors

Company Secretary

Date of Administration
appointment

Shareholding held by directors
and secretary

Case No 3089 of 2011
02349434

C/O FTI Consuiting Limited, 322 High Hoiborn, London, WC1V
7PB

Catherine Ann Hearn, Barry Alan Hibbert and Peter Douglas
Johnston

Alan James Goodwin
15 Apnl 2011

Nil

Company Terminus 2 Limited (formerly The British Printing Company
Limited)
Court details High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Registered number
Registered office address

Company directors

Company Secretary

Date of Administration
appointment

Shareholding held by directors
and secretary

Case No 3091 of 2011
02290563

C/O FTI Consulting Limited, 322 High Holborn, London, WC1V
7PB T

Catherine Ann Hearn, Barry Alan Hibbert and Peter Douglas
Johnston

Alan James Goodwin
15 Apni 2011

Nil

Report and Statement of Proposals




Simplified Group Structure Chart Appendix B

The Polestar Company Limited
(Cayman Islands)

Terminus 2 Limited (formerly
The British Printing
Company Limited)
Terminus 30 Limited Torminus 2 Limited {formerly
Other Subsidiary Companies (formerly Polestar Properties Polestar Magazines &
Limited) Catalogues Limited)
- Ultimate Parent Company Other Subsidiary Companies

E Administration Company

Note cnly Terminus 3 Liruted, Terminus 2 Limited and Terminus 30 Limsted are i Adrmunistration

Report and Statement of Propesals




Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Period 15 April 2010 to
12 May 2011 Appendix C

Terminus 3 Limited (in Administration)
(Formerly Polestar Magazines and Catalogues Limited)

From 15/04/2011 Expected to Realise

To 10/05/2011 Staternent of Affairs
Receipts
Shares & Investments 100 100
Third Party Funding 8,000 00 Nil

8,001 00 100

Surplus/(Deficit) 8,001 00 100
REPRESENTED BY
Floating Charge Account 8,001 00

Terminus 30 Limited (in Administration)
(Formerly Polestar Properties Limited)

From 15/04/2011 Expected to Realise
To 12/05/2011 Statement of Affairs

Receipts
License Fee 44,433 06 Nil
Leasehold Property 11 00 11 00
Third Party Funding 146,000 00 Nil
190,444 06 11 Q0
Receipts
Rent (44,433 1) Nil
(44,433 1) Nil
Surplus/(Deficit) 146,011 00 11 00
REPRESENTED BY
VAT payable ™ (8,886 61)
VAT recenable 8,886 61
Floating Charge Account 146,011 00
146,011 00

Report and Statement of Proposals




Recelpts and Payments Accounts for the Period 15 April 2010 to

12 May 2011

Terminus 2 Limited (in Administration)
(Formerly The British Pninting Company Limited)

From 15/04/2011
To 12/05/2011

Appendix C

Expected to Realise
Statement of Affairs

Receipts

Book Debts 20,000 Q0 Nil

Property Rights/Patents 201 00 201 00

Third Party Funding 8,000 00 Nl
28,201 00 201 00

Surplus/({Deficit) 28,201 00 201 00

REPRESENTED BY

Floating Charge Account 28,201 00

Report and Statement of Proposals




Statement of Claim Form Appendix D

Terminus 2 Limited - in Administration |:
Terminus 3 Limited - iIn Administration

Terminus 30 Limited - in Administration

Date of Administration 15 April 2011

Name and address of creditor

Amount clamed in the Administration

(Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

Fax

E-mail

Date ! /

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim.
If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt relief has
been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Liam Gnffin at FT1 Consulting Limited, Midtown,
322 High Holbom, London WC1V 7PB or emal! it to ham gnffin@fticonsulting com

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36
Value Added Tax Act 1994 in broad terms relief is available when the debt s six months old and
“written off' by the creditor entering it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-account

Report and Statement of Proposals



Claims lodged in the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element Ifiwhen dividends
are paid, creditors who have clamed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the dividend between VAT
and the net element of therr clam and account to HM Customs and Excise for the VAT element
through therr VAT return

Insolvency Practitioners have no role in administering VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax
Act 1994 Creditors who are uncertain how to claim should contact thewr VAT office or take
professional advice

Report and Statement of Proposals




Director's Statement of Affairs of the Companies

Appendix E

Report and Statement of Proposals



Rule 2.29

[a) Insert name and address ol
registered oflice of the company

(b} Insert date

Statement of affairs

Form 2 ]14B

Name of Company
POLESTAR MAGAZINES & CATALOGUES LIMITED

Company number
02349434

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
COMPANIES COURT

Court case number
3089 of 2011

Statement as to the affaurs of (a)Polestar Magazines & Catalogues Limuted, C/O FTI Consuliing

Limuted, 322 High Holborn, London WC1V 7PB

on the (b)15 Apnl 2011, the date thal the company entered admimistration

Statement of Truth

N

I believe fhat the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the

[hruwwuuhm‘bk

affairs of the above named company as at {b) 15 April 2011, the date that the company entered

administration

Full name. &mﬂ QLDM ~ STUQ

Signed /!D-/’;

Dated \\\Iﬁ\l\\




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Investment in Polestar UK Print Ltd'

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets™

lntearcompany receivable due from British Printing Company
Ltd

Estimated total assets-available for preferential creditors

1

Book Esttmated to
Value Realise
£ £
280,349,997 00 1.00
25,317,000 00 MNil
305,666,997 00 1.00

! The Company's shares in Poﬂslar UK Print Ltmuted were subject to fixed charge security which was released upon the

sale of (he shares to a third party purchaser

* The company’s assets were subject 10 fixed and floating charge secunty but this secunty was released as part of a sale of

the Company's subsidiary Polestar UK Pnint Limited.

¥ The Company owes the British Printing Company Limited £77.972.000 so the lattar 1s & net creditor of the company for

£52,655,000.




Signature Date

Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated tofal nssets available for preferentinl
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors.-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferentinl creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsccured non-preferential claims (exciuding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding amy shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
£ 1.00
£
Nil
£ 1.00
£
N/A
£ 1.00
£
N/A
£ 1.60
£
N/A
£ 100
£
151,520,926 20
£ (151,520,925.20
£
£ {151,520,925.20
£715,000,003
£ (366,520,928.20

W\/ Date

\\\S)‘“

Signature




dst ¢l s1qeisung P11 Ausduio)
0T'6T6°9L9'TF ‘PY 2qurodsog ‘anyua)) ssautsng xady | 1e)53[04 Y,
(85°661°816 3) ase ¢ Tq sjquisun | A SPURMSEN
00°980°16L ‘P 3quiodsog “anua) ssauisng xady | sysnounem
asy L,E aqesung 1238
00'06L'98 ‘PY 3quoasog ‘anua) mmo_r_msm xady [ | sess1eaQ Jmisajog
asb D_ﬁ aqusung Py samemisg
00°EE0'99P°'T ‘PY aquioosog ‘asjua) ssalusng xady [ | 2 pueq Jeisajod
a8y SNT s1quisung P11 Aaping
00 80T°LTE ‘Y aquiodsog “anuay) ssaluisng xady | 12)9Xq JeISa0d
Sy S017T sjqeisung [
00 000°LED ‘PY 2qu10950g “onua)) ssatsng xady | {lsumg Jesajod
aSy Lﬁ a[quisimey PIT PIojiE M
00 168 Y ‘PY 2quiodsog ‘a1juay) ssatsng xady | 1endi aeysspod
|

€SP 5111 s[qeisungg P¥T J815ays10D)
000129 Py AquIodsoy ‘anual) ssI lisng xady | Imsafod
. P
qasy s _‘_5 algeisungg v1j3uYy 18)59104

00 686°0¢€8 ‘PY 2quiodsog ‘anua)) ssausng xady |

RETAE loypaio £q 3 (opomsod i) weue|) 10
F Aiunoas Jo anjep | Amoss e | pray Aunoas Lus Jo sieeq | 3g9p Jo Junoury §S2IppY 10J1pai13 Jo aweN

uoissassod s Aueduiod ay wy Aadoad 1aa0 a1 jo wonuL)AI Juruie)d 510)1pa1d puwr S3DIALS 10 SpooT Jo A1dd
Bupued S19WeISN pity SJUstHasISe afes |EuoHIpuos 10 Buises| [nEYo “oseyoInd-a1iy Japun S101paIs (8 AJ1IUSpPI pUE S10]

SYOLIATID ANVINOD

ns 2y} Jo aoueape ul pled sjunoure
IPaId [[B IpN[IUL JSOUI NO K :}ON




V4

1 |
j] _@ — 1 aeq ey 4 ammeudrg
07°976°0ZS ISI | TV.LOL

€S¥ S1171 a|qeisun(g
00 000°LIEST ‘PY 2qu0asog ‘anuay) sssujsng xady | PIT Anad Jeisajod
28]
fuedwo) Bunuuig
gS¥ SN71 s1qesun(y ysnug syyp

00 000TLE LL ‘PY 9q10050¢ *anjua)) ssauisng xady |




[ )
T __W _ T aeq \_\ ameudig
£00°100'S1Z | €00'100°s1Z | STVLOL
asy snT :
Areuipio | 1 ! lqEisun(] °pyf 2quI0d50g ‘aNUa)) ssaulsng xum4¢__~ 1 PY] S33UIHION Ddd
|
£ ~ant1a0ciz | =nniante - gdL A1OM p¥1 Auedwop
PUIPIO | Z00'100°S1T | C00°100°S 12 uopuo| ‘woqiop YSIH zz¢ ‘pri Sunnsuog L1 0/ Sunuud ystnag ayp
njep PIAY Sa1eys
PiaY saleyg o sfeiay JBUIWION JooN (apomsod yim) ssatppy

I3pioyareyg Jo aweN

SYHATOHTIVHS ANVJINOD




Rule 2.29

{a) Insert name and address af
registered office of the company

(b} Insen date

Statement of affairs

Form 2 14B

Name of Company
Polestar Properties Ltd

Company number
02391628

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
COMPANIES COURT

Court case number
3093 of 2011

Statement as to the affairs of (a)Polestar Properties Lid, C/O FTI Consuiting Limited, 322 High

Holbomn, London WC1V 7PB

on the {b)15 April 2011, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

I believefthat the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affarrs of the above named company as at (b) 15 April 2011, the date that the company entered

[fo I sk b oy fomurtadyn

administration

Full name QTE e OASIDN

Signed /[/\/L’

Dated “tﬁ\ll I




A — Summary of Assets

Assets
Bock Esumated 10
Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge: £ £
Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets;
Intercompany receivable due from Polestar Anglia Ltd 257,459 92 Nil
Intercompany receivable due from Polestar Jowetts Ltd 1,036,536 28 Nil
Aylesbury Storage and Disinbution Ltd 52,200.00 Nil
QIG Lid 2,100.00 Nil
Union Ink Ltd 7,266.90 Nul
Maltech Electnical 1,917.28 Nil
The Paper Company Ltd 286.92 Nil
Hutchinson 3g 152 86 Nil
Blue Pelican 504.29 Nil
Thompson Accident 36.25 Nil
Leasehold property 11.00 11.00
Estimated total assets avatlable for preferential creditors 1,358,471.70 11.00

Date \\‘_S‘ I

Signature ln/l/

L

Note- Intercompany debiors are expected 1o realise no value and the current sublenants of QIG Lid, Aylesbury Siomge, Union Ink, Miltech & Thompsan
acerdenit are expecled to be urecovernble on the basis the landlords are  arrears and therefore this will be payable 1o them. The remaming debiors are

ex subtenants where the age of the debt will mean they are alse expected to be imecoverable,




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/sarplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated
to realise
£
£111.00
£
Nil
£111.00
£
N/A
£ N11.00
£
N/A
£ |11.00
£
£ 111.00
£
14,103,565
£ (14,103,554)
£
£ (14,103,554)
£ 2.00
(14,103,536

Estimated total deficiency/surplus-as regards-members

M/V Date

Signature i krSl It




: ./F../ A\ aeqg \g amgeudig
Bunsy|
payQENE 398
¥
uaalgd 10)1pala 199p 30 (apassod Qiim) jueunE]) IO
FAunoas yoonpep | Ajunoss aeq | Aq ppey A)unoas Aue jo speisq | junowy SSAIPPY 10J1pa1d JO SUWEN

uorssassod s, Auedwod ayy ur Apradord 1aao 2131 Jo uonuajes Suiwrelo sio)pald pup 59214135 J0 spo0§ jo Ajddns sy yo soueape ui pred spmowre

SYOLITID ANVJINOD

;

uiune[d SISWEISNS pu SIUSW3ITE fes (BUonIpucs o Suisea] 1Ry ‘aseyaInd-ay HPUN SIORPAID [[8 AJIIUSPI PUE SI0)

PaId |[B SpN|IUL ISNW NO K :aJON




bS $0C°E01 b1

SkLPO'TT
STLEL'ERYEI
LEDIT
noooL'Ll
£9 16
TLEIL'M
9 OLE'ITI
00 005°LE
ot 99101
66 ¥Ti'061
00 68Z°v1
BR£11

6L 606

¥ A3IN335 J6 anuAmaaG (14N305 20 JOTIPAL3 AG PII] AYLINIAS Aua JO SEUNIG 1GOP JO unowy

4D 8ON weydimon yBnotoqyg sjepsie|n g puny

ASF ST 21qeisung ‘py dyusodsoq ‘ol 1) ssamsng xady i
NDE §TW “1sapuniy ‘uapi(es ‘wang Loy Sodag doypg
OdT 0LS "ys oA yines Aajsweg ‘ong 1waSay ¢ xog O 4

QHY 10N "wmBumop ‘€71 ¥od O &

ZDS M I ‘vopue ‘puTibog N0 081
ZV 1 D1 "UOPUOT "33C)d PIOjENS § ISNOY BB

106 11 AN "topto] ‘spuzjpoop 16

1Z 78 "WeyBuiuLng “soy nttiod § *0ELp | ¥OH O d ‘TIP2ng WAooy
MEE SXH "LYSYIOA 1594 "PUL(]T ‘proy playstappny
D08 £V "SI N1 ALY SITADS NIJaUIg B SInudsay
181 $6HQ "WRHING Moy 35udpLanld ‘] 1wl avoydap) 1g
Vi VTV 'SUMIV 1S "PTd PRIICY it aannoxg |

sIppy

pr suey windwoy)

g RETER T BN
s panen

Anopny uesm g wrsyo L qirog
minweg

dp'7 ddepy fia

siauued puy poomAag
SIITIICESY POOAMYSEC]

1] plRyE A T3 uTYsn)
seswdoaag jEonesy
J1aunp KuD) ogsiyey
woaNa| ysyug

Lunxg [inuy

JOIIPII3 JO HTN)

P11 sapaadoag 1esajog




il Mm. .i i aizq % ainjeudig
rd T §TV1OL
Arsuip10 | | [ g8t €N dlqeisungg ‘py 2quiossog “yaeg ssauisng xady | P11 seduiwoN Ddd
gdL ATOM
AarupIo | 1 ! uopuo] ‘wroqioH ySiy e pr1 Sunmsuoy [Ld gry | P1 00 BN USHIE 341
anjeA PIaY sareys
PI3Y saJeys jo s|ela(g leuuropn JoroN {opoosod yim) ssaippy 13pjoya1eyg JO JuUIEN

SYHA'TOHTIVHS ANVINOD




Rule 229 Formi 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Nome of Company Company number
Bntish Prnting Company Ltd 02290563

In the HIGH COURT OF IUSTICE Court case number
CHANCERY DIVISION 3091 of 2011
COMPANIES COURT

(a} Insen name and address of  Statemnent as to the affawrs of (a)Bntish Printing Company Lid, C/Q TT1 Cansulung Lwmsted, 322 High
registered office of the company  Holbom, London WC1V 7PB

on the (b)15 Apal 2011, the date that the company entered admtmistraticn.
(b) Insent date

Statement of Truth

Is Pe Dok ay laatilpe M-
[ beheve}l-uat the facts stated 1n thus statement of zffars are a full, true and complele statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 15 Apnil 2011, the date that the company entered
admimstration

Full name QTE e B'CH V\)?)TDD
Signed s

Dated \\\_S_\'l\




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge':
Intellectual property

Assets subject to floating charpe:
n/a

Uncharged assets’

Intercompany agreement

Intercompany recervable due from Polestar News & Consumer
Lid

Intercompany recetvable due from Polestar Select Ltd
Intercompany receivable due from Polestar Magazines &
Catalogues Ltd®

Investments Polestar Magazines & Catalogues Ltd
Investments Polestar News & Consumer Lid

Investment Polestar Select Ltd

Investment Bim Brothers Lid
Investment BPC Dorset Ltd
Investment Watmoughs Holdings Ltd

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature _{}\/ Date | ‘lréj, 1

Note

Book Estimated 10
Value Realise
£ £

201 201
20,000 20.000
229,000 Nil
5,161,000 Nl
77,972,000 i
218 533,000 Nil
18,690,000 Nil
7 751,000 N
700,000 Nit
538,000 Nil
122,674,000 Nil
451,668,201 20,201.00

' The Company's ntellectual property was subject to fixed charge secunty which was sald (0 a third party purchaser and

released on disposal

? The Company’s assets were subject to fixed and floating charge security but this security was released as part of a sale of

the Company's indirect subsidiary, Potestar UK Print Limited

} The intercompany deblor with Polestar Magazines & Catalogues Ltd should be netted down against the intercompany
creditor disclosed in the Company Credutor list of £25,317,000 00, therefore the net balance 15 £52,655,000



Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecur:ad non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shorifall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
£120,201
£ e
Nil
£(20,201
£
N/A
£ (20,201
£
N/A
£ 120,201
£
N/A
£ 120,201
£
543,704,000
£ (543,683,799
£
£ (543,683,799
£57 212,131

£ (600,895,930)

W Date

Signature L l\IS(rlt

* Thus figure does not include potential habilities arising under certain lease guarantees provided by the Company




P |

T swea =t smuits
unsi|
payoepe 22§
E3
BETNF Joupar 193p jo (apooysod yum) uBwier) Jo
¥ A1moas jo anjep, | Aiunoas ojeqy | Aq prey Aiunoaas Aue jo spreis | junowy SS3IpPY I01IP21D JO U

‘uoissassod s Auedwod au u1 K1zdoid 1240 313 O uONUR}RI BulWIE(O SIONPID PuUD 5§321A135 10 $pood Jo Kiddns auy Jo soueape uy pred syunowre
durwte(s s1awojsno pup sjuawaaIde s{es [2UCNIPUOD 10 Fuiseaf [a118Yd ‘aseyaInd-aly Japun SI0}IPAID J{ AFUSpl PUE SIOHIPAId |k SPNIOUT ISNWI NDA :)0N

SYOLIATID ANVANOD




00 000°b0OL £

00 000°91L°81
00 00D 601°8
00 000°L¥9'8T
00 000°000'eE
00 000'8L0°L
09000'911°91
{0 000'b6S
00 000'608'T
00 000°L1€°ST
00 QBO°PET
00 0D0'069°C
00 DDUBES
U0 D00 22T
00 0D0'E6L")
an Dop'r19* L1
00 COG'PSH'!
00 000'9€9°¢
00 000°L10'TY
00 000°01L'Y
00 0006 18°)
00 000" Lo6
00 0O0°L18'g1
00 000'+09 !
00 000'891°61
00 U00'T9E 0T
00000 Ly¥"0DE
3 CHan3ds J0 anfUALIAGT £111033s ARG 203jpaad Aq PRY A1IN335 AUT o SR 1990 0 JuRewy

g5p SN iqrIsum( Py aquoasoq ‘anuady ssamsng xady |
HSb ST "3geisung Py 2qutoaseq ‘anuay ssowsng ¥ody |
asv S oIquisung ‘pY 2quoasoq ‘uuay ssouisng zody |
5P £ qesung ‘py dqirodsog anua) ssouisng xady |
HSF SN 'SMarsun ‘P sqwoosog ‘oo ssamsng xady |
gs¥ £N1 'aquisun 'pY 2quicasog ‘anuas ssatsng vady |
A5k S "1qmsun ‘py quiesog ‘anua) ssoutsng xady |
=S¥ S7¥1 '3quisung ‘py 2quioosog ‘anua) ssouisng xody ¢
85t N7 Aquisung Py IquIoasog ‘nud) ssomsng ady |
St {71 °Nqusung Py IqUIsDy “anuag ssauisng xady |
€St §N7 "apamisung] *py aquicasog “anuay) ssautsng Xedy |
Sk $N7T RQEISING  pY IqWindsog “anuay) ssauisng yady |
€5 €N quisung pY IquI0Is0g anud) ssamsag xady |
A5k $N7AquIsung PY IGUWIOISOR ‘Mbo)) ssawmsng xodvy |
€SP €07 “Mqaisung ‘pY fquioasog ‘anua)) ssowsag xady |
A5k ¢N7 dquisung Py Aquadsog ‘anuay ssauisng xady |
€SP ST ‘9|quisung ‘Y 2quI0asog “aiuay ssansng xndy |
G5k S DjquIsung 'pY Iqwoasog Suua)) ssouistg xady |
Sk $N71 '3jquisung *py 3quoIseq ‘anua;) ssamsng xady §
ASF N7 quIsung  pY AqII0Is0Y ‘M) souisng xady |
€SP £N7 'AqmIsung] 'PY IqLI0ds0g ‘anway) ssouisng Xedy |
ASt £MN 3grisung ‘py 9quinasoq “anua) ssowsngg xady |
HS¥ SN AqEIsUNg Py QU050 ‘anus ) ssamsng xody 3
A5 $117 19Tsun Py 2quwoasag ‘anus)) ssaunsng xady |
S NN qmsund ‘P dquaasoq ‘azuag ssatisng xady |
g5 £N7 Aqumsung] ‘pY 2q0sog ‘anua] ssunsng xady |
SSIAPPY

BYT fILIIAYS JTisa|og

pr Auedwo) Kaping reisajod sl
P17 OF w130y

Pt (sBurpjop) sy3ncunuy

pr7 Auedwo) andojoiny propumg oy |
PI] STOSRAQ 1015010,

12248

M1{d0) 248

P17 sandome) ¥ souzelopy ansojed
P17 wotingLisiq expo Ode

o1 xopng Lngsojdy dd

P Suisexy is0q Ddg

P {dD) Dda

P17 ikyiarg ung

M (e sersafod

PTT WM 122025 JMED] 0,0

pIr1 suonnjes paddy se1eaog

m wuhﬂu._u ._n_ﬂ—n_m

P projiep, [ERRiQ Jeisaug

pri sonqdheap Jopssjod

pr] syInounoyy, Jtsajog

M Anuegs) srissqng

Pr1 eyduy amsajog

PI1] SHOMOUDINY-Y JTISIOJ
PI1icodnuey 153104

pr Aucchwo?) seisajog orpt,

.-cg_—_u._u Jo aEnZ

m hﬁdnﬂ—au uﬂ_ﬁn—_—h wspug My




I

Il

/ _@. f_ amg @\ amyeufig
11 TITLS | $90'879'98 | STVLIOL
%01 parwnd 3aid | 000°S16'9S | 000°S16°9S T006-1A3] uewe) puely ‘wmo] 281030 ‘1oang AseiLg | pr1 Ausdwo) reissjoq oy,
Amupio | 1€1°L62 $90°'C1L 6T 2006-1 A uewde]) puein) ‘umay 981030 ‘1oong ATeA/g | p1T Auedwop reisojog oy
onfep P2y saleys
PIaY sauwys jo speja( [BUIION Jo'oN (apooisod yym) ssappy 19p[OYaIeyS JO AteN

STHATOHTAVHS ANVINOD




Time Analysis for the Period from 15 April 2011 to 12 May 2011 Appendix F

Terminus 3 Limited {formerly Polestar Magazines & Catalogues Limited) {in Administration}

Time Analysis for the period 15 April 2011 to 12 May 2011

Hours
Senior Average
Managing Consultant/ Total Time |hourly rate
Classification of Work Function Director Director Associate Total Hours |Cost {E£} (£}
Administration and planning 17 7.726 0 415 238

Investigations 00 00 10 10 1600 000
Realisation of assets oo 35 15 50 22525 450 50
Correspondence with creditors 00 00 10 10 160 0 160 00
Tax compliance 00 oo 00 00 00 000

Total hours 50 52 154 2586

Total Fees Claimed 3,375.0 2,879 5 3,944.0 10,298.5 402 29

Terminus 30 Limited {formerly Polestar Properties Limited) (in Administration)
Time Analysis for the period 15 April 2011 to 12 May 2011

Hours

‘Senior Average

Managing Consultant / Total Time |hourly rate
Classification of Work Function Director Director Associate Total Hours [Cost (£) (£}
e
Administration and Planning
Investigations - data gathering
Realisation of Assets
Correspondence with creditors

Tax compliance

Total hours

Total Fees Claimed

Report and Statement of Proposals




Time Analysis for the Period from 15 April 2011 to 12 May 2011 Appendix F

Terminus 2 Limited (Formerly The British Printing Company Limited) (in Administration)
Time Analysis for the period 15 April 2011 to 12 May 2011

Hours

Senior Average
Managing Consultant / Total Time |hourly rate
Classification of Work Function Director Director Associate Total Hours |Cost (£) (£)

Administration and Planning
Investigations - data gathering
Realisation of Assets
Carrespondence with creditors
Tax compliance

Total hours

Total Fees Claimed

Disbursement Type £

Category 1 Disbursements 121 74

Category 2 Disbursements 0 oo

Total Disbursements Claimed 12174

Report and Statement of Proposals




Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’' Fees Pursuant to
Statement of insolvency Practice 9 Appendix G

1 Policy

Detailed below 1s FTI's policy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements

1.1 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Senior Managing Director, Managing
Director, Director, Senior Consultant and Consultant The exact constitution of the case team will
depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and on larger, more complex
cases, several Senior Consultants/Consultants may be allocated to meet the demands of the
case

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to specific
tasks on an assignment 1s charged Only if there I1s a large block of tme incurred by a member of
the secretanal team, eg, report compiation and distnbution, do we seek to charge and recover

our time In this regard

1.2 Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular
basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement - --

Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP (legal advice)

- Joint Administrators lawyers Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our view of their expenence and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them

Report and Statement of Proposals




1.3 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse of external supplies
of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Alsc chargeable will be
any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can include
costs incurred which relate to payments due to associated companies for the provision of
services to the office holder On this case no costs of this nature have been incurred

1.4 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of FTI's charge-out rates for this assignment are as follows

(Per hour)
£

Directors

Senior Managing Director 675
Managing Director 560
Tax Director 580
Director 500
Manager:

Senior Consultants 415
Other Senior Professionals

Consultants 360
Associates 220
Insolvency Assistant 160

Report and Statement of Proposals




